To our customers,
Old Company Name in Catalogs and Other Documents
On April 1st, 2010, NEC Electronics Corporation merged with Renesas Technology
Corporation, and Renesas Electronics Corporation took over all the business of both
companies. Therefore, although the old company name remains in this document, it is a valid
Renesas Electronics document. We appreciate your understanding.
Renesas Electronics website: http://www.renesas.com
April 1st, 2010

15 — 0 Reserved
14-12 PE15MD[2:0] 000 000:  PE15 input/output (port)
11 — 0 Reserved
10-8 PE14MD[2:0] 000 000:  PE14 input/output (port)
7-6 — 00 Reserved
5-4 PE13MD[1:0] 00 00:  PE13 input/output (port)
3 — 0 Reserved
2-0 PE12MD[2:0] 000 000:  PE12 input/output (port)
(2) Port E Control Register L3 (PECRL3)
This register selects the functions of multiplexed pins in port E (PE11-PE8).
Setting:  H'0505
Bit Bit Name Setting Value Function
15 — 0 Reserved
14-12 PE11MD[2:0] 000 000:  PE11 input/output (port)
11 — 0 Reserved
10-8 PE10MD[2:0] 101 101:  Sets SSO (SSU data input/output).
7 — 0 Reserved
6-4 PE9MD[2:0] 000 000:  PE9 input/output (port)
3 — 0 Reserved
2-0 PE8MD[2:0] 101 101:  Sets SSCK (SSU clock input/output).
SH7080 Group
SSU Master Reception (Reading from EEPROM via the SPI Bus)
REJ05B0742-0100 September 2005 Page 14 of 23
(3) Port E Control Register L2 (PECRL2)
This register selects the functions of multiplexed pins in port E (PE7-PE4).
Setting:  H'5000
Bit Bit Name Setting Value Function
15 — 0 Reserved
14-12 PE7MD[2:0] 101 101:  Sets SSI (SSU data input/output).
11 — 0 Reserved
10-8 PE6MD[2:0] 000 000:  PE6 input/output (port)
7 — 0 Reserved
6-4 PE5MD[2:0] 000 000:  PE5 input/output (port)
3 — 0 Reserved
2-0 PE4MD[2:0] 000 000:  PE4 input/output (port)
(4) Port E I/O Register L (PEIORL)
This register selects the input/output directions of the port E pins.
Setting:  H'5000
Bit Bit Name Setting Value Function
15 PE15IOR 0 0: PE15 input
14 PE14IOR 0 0: PE14 input
13 PE13IOR 0 0: PE13 input
12 PE12IOR 1 1: PE12 output (SCS used as a general input/output port)
11 PE11IOR 0 0: PE11 input
10 PE10IOR 0 0: PE10 input
9 PE9IOR 0 0: PE9 input
8 PE8IOR 0 0: PE8 input
7 PE7IOR 0 0: PE7 input
6 PE6IOR 0 0: PE6 input
5 PE5IOR 0 0: PE5 input
4 PE4IOR 0 0: PE4 input
3 PE3IOR 0 0: PE3 input
2 PE2IOR 0 0: PE2 input
1 PE1IOR 0 0: PE1 input
0 PE0IOR 0 0: PE0 input
SH7080 Group
SSU Master Reception (Reading from EEPROM via the SPI Bus)
REJ05B0742-0100 September 2005 Page 15 of 23
4.3.5 Setting the I/O Port
(1) Port E Data Register L (PEDRL)
This register stores port E data.
Setting:  H'1000
Bit Bit Name Setting Value Function
15 PE15DR 0 0:  The port state is low level.
14 PE14DR 0 0:  The port state is low level.
13 PE13DR 0 0:  The port state is low level.
12 PE12DR 1 0:  The EEPROM is selected.
1:  The EEPROM is deselected.
11 PE11DR 0 0:  The port state is low level.
10 PE10DR 0 0:  The port state is low level.
9 PE9DR 0 0:  The port state is low level.
8 PE8DR 0 0:  The port state is low level.
7 PE7DR 0 0:  The port state is low level.
6 PE6DR 0 0:  The port state is low level.